SENATE, CALIFORNIA LEGISLATURE—2013—14 REGULAR SESSION

Senate Resolution No. 4
Introduced by Senator Steinberg

Relativeto the Standing Rules of the Senate for the 2013-14 Regular
Session

Resolved by the Senate of the Sate of California, That the following
rules be, and the same are hereby adopted as, the Standing Rules of the
Senate for the 2013-14 Regular Session:

STANDING RULES OF THE SENATE
CONVENING AND SESSIONS
Hours of Meeting

1. The Senate shall meet at 9:00 am. daily, except Saturdays and
Sundays, unless otherwise ordered by the Senate.

Calling to Order

2. The President pro Tempore, Vice Chair of the Committee on
Rules, or senior member present shall call the Senate to order at the
hour stated and, if aquorum is present, shall proceed with the order of
business.

Attendance of Senators

3. No Senator may absent himself or herself from attendance upon
the Senate without first obtaining leave. A lesser number than aquorum
of the Senate is authorized to send the Sergeant at Armsfor any and all
absent Senators at the expense of the absent Senators, unless an excuse
for nonattendance made to the Senate when a quorum is present shall
be judged sufficient, and in that case the expense shall be paid out of
the Senate Operating Fund. The President pro Tempore, or less than a
guorum present, shall have the power to issue process directly to the
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Sergeant at Armsto compel the attendance of Senators absent without
leave. Any Senator who refuses to obey that process, unless sick or
unableto attend, shall be deemed guilty of contempt of the Senate, and
the Sergeant at Arms shall have power to use force as may be necessary
to compel the attendance of the absent Senator, and for this purpose he
or she may command the force of the county, or of any county in the
state.

Order of Business

4. The order of business shal be as follows:
(1) Rollcall.
(2) Prayer by the Chaplain.
(3) Pledge of Allegiance.
(4) Privileges of the Floor.
(5) Communications and Petitions.
(6) Messages from the Governor.
(7) Messages from the Assembly.
(8) Reports of Committees.
(9) Motions, Resolutions and Notices.
(10) Introduction and First Reading of Bills.
(11) Consideration of Daily File:
() Second Reading.
(b) Specia Orders.
(c) Unfinished Business.
(d) Third Reading.
(12) Announcement of Committee Meetings.
(13) Leavesof Absence.
(14) Adjournment.

Executive Sessions

5. When amotion isadopted to close the doors of the Senate, on the
discussion of any business that may require an executive session, he or
she who is presiding shall require all persons, except the Senators,
Secretary, Minute Clerk, and Sergeant at Arms, to withdraw, and during
the discussion of that business the doors shall remain closed. Every
Senator and officer present shall keep secret all mattersand proceedings
concerning which secrecy shall be enjoined by order of the Senate.
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OFFICERS OF THE SENATE
The President
6. The President may preside upon invitation of the Senate.
The President pro Tempore

7. ThePresident pro Tempore shall take the Chair and call the Senate
to order at the hour of the meetings of the Senate. The President pro
Tempore is the Presiding Officer of the Senate.

It shall be the particular responsibility of the President pro Tempore
to secure the prompt and businesslike disposition of bills and other
business before the Senate. He or she shall maintain order in the Senate
Chamber and, in case of a disturbance or disorderly conduct outside
the bar or in the gallery, he or she shall have the power to order the
same cleared.

The President pro Tempore shall serve ex officio as a member of all
Senate and joint committees of which he or sheisnot aregular member,
with al of therights and privileges of that membership except the right
to vote. In counting aquorum of any of these committees, the President
pro Tempore may not be counted as a member.

The Vice Chair of the Committee on Rules shall, in the absence of
the President pro Tempore, perform the duties, and have all powersand
authority, of the President pro Tempore.

Presiding by Senators

8. The President pro Tempore of the Senate may name a Senator to
perform the duties of the Chair in his or her absence. The Senator so
named shall be vested, during that time on the floor, with all the powers
of the President pro Tempore, and the Senator who performs these
duties shall be known as the Presiding Officer.

In the absence of the President pro Tempore or the Vice Chair of the
Committee on Rules, any Senator may perform the duties of the Chair.
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Secretary of the Senate

9. It shall be the duty of the Secretary of the Senate to attend every
session, cal the roll, and read all bills, anendments, and resolutions,
and all papers ordered read by the Senate or the Presiding Officer.

The Secretary of the Senate shall superintend all printing to be done
for the Senate.

The Secretary of the Senate shall certify to, and transmit to, the
Assembly all bills, joint and concurrent resolutions, constitutional
amendments, and papers requiring the concurrence of the Assembly,
after their passage or adoption by the Senate.

The Secretary of the Senate shall also keep a correct Journal of the
proceedings of the Senate, and shall notify the Assembly of the action
by the Senate on all matters originating in the Assembly and requiring
action on the part of the Senate.

The Secretary of the Senate shall have custody of al bills, documents,
papers, and records of the Senate and may not permit any of the bills,
documents, records, or papers to be taken from the Desk or out of his
or her custody by any person, except in the regular course of the business
of the Senate.

The Secretary of the Senate isthe Executive Officer of the Committee
on Rules and shall act as its authorized representative in al matters
delegated to him or her by the committee.

Initiative measures received by the Secretary of the Senate in
accordance with Section 9034 of the Elections Code shall be transmitted
to the Committee on Rules and referred by the Committee on Rules to
the appropriate committee.

Sergeant at Arms of the Senate

10. The Sergeant at Arms shall attend the Senate during all of its
sittings, and shall execute the commands of the Senate from time to
time, together with all processissued by itsauthority, asshall be directed
to him or her by the President. The Sergeant at Arms is authorized to
arrest for contempt all persons outside the bar, or in the gallery, found
in loud conversation or otherwise making a noise to the disturbance of
the Senate. The actual expenses for the Sergeant at Arms for every
arrest and for each day’s custody and release, and his or her traveling
expenses, shall be paid out of the Senate Operating Fund.
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The Sergeant at Arms shall place copies of al bhills, joint and
concurrent resolutions, constitutional amendments, Journals, Histories,
and Files, when printed, on the desks of Senators, at least one hour
previousto the opening of the session. If printed copies are not available,
electronic copies will suffice for purposes of thisrule.

Elected and Appointed Officers

10.5. On thefirst day of each session, the President pro Tempore,
members of the Committee on Rules, Secretary of the Senate, and
Sergeant at Arms shall be elected by amajority vote of the duly elected
and qualified Members of the Senate and shall serve until their
successors are elected and qualify. The Committee on Rules shall
appoint an Assistant Secretary, a Minute Clerk, a Chaplain, and other
employees with such duties as the committee requires.

Officers and Employees Compensation: Approval

10.6. The Controller is hereby authorized and directed to draw his
or her warrantsin favor of officers and employees who render services
to the Senate, as certified by the Committee on Rules or by itsauthorized
representative, from the fund set aside for the pay of officers and
employees of the Senate at the rate of compensation certified by the
committee or its representative, and the Treasurer is hereby directed to
pay the same.

COMMITTEES OF THE SENATE
Appointment of Committees

11. The Committee on Rules shall consist of the President pro
Tempore of the Senate, who shall be the chair of the committee, and
four other Members of the Senate to be elected by the Senate. Thereis
a vacancy on the committee in the event a member ceases to be a
Member of the Senate or resigns from the Committee on Rules. Any
vacancy occurring during a summer, interim study, or final recess,
except in the case of the President pro Tempore, shall be filled by the
remaining members of the Committee on Rules. A vacancy occurring
at any other time shall befilled by election by the Senate.
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The Committee on Rules shall appoint all other committees of the
Senate and shall designate a chair and vice chair of each committee.

In making committee appointments, the Committee on Rules shall
give consideration to seniority, preference, and experience. However,
in making committee appointments, the Committee on Rules shall, as
far as practicable, give equal representation to all parts of the state.

Standing Committees

12. Thestanding committees of the Senate and subjectsto bereferred
to each are set out below. The provisions set forth below as to the
assignment of bills are intended as a guide to the Committee on Rules,
but are not binding upon the committee.

(1) Agriculture, 7 members. Billsrelating to agriculture.

(2) Appropriations, 9 members. Bills that are subject to Joint Rule
10.5 and are not referred to the Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review.
Bills that would impose a state-mandated local program.

(3) Banking and Financial Institutions, 7 members. Billsrelating to
financial institutions, corporations, and retail credit interest rates.

(4) Budget and Fiscal Review, 16 members. The Budget Bill and
billsimplementing the Budget. Billsthat directly affect the State Budget,
including deficiencies and reappropriations.

(5) Business, Professions and Economic Development, 9 members.
Bills relating to business and professional practices, licensing, and
regulations other than billsrelating to horse racing, alcoholic beverages,
oil, mining, geothermal, and forestry industries. Bills relating to
economic development, commerce, and international trade.

(6) Education, 11 members. Bills relating to education, higher
education, and certificated educational personnel.

(7) Elections and Constitutional Amendments, 5 members. Bills
relating to elections. Billsrelating to constitutional amendments, when
favorably reported out of the standing committee having jurisdiction
of the subject matter.

(8) Energy, Utilitiesand Communications, 11 members. Billsrelating
to public utilities and carriers, energy companies, aternative energy
development and conservation, and communications development and
technology.

(9) Environmental Quality, 7 members. Bills relating to
environmental quality, air quality, water quality, integrated waste
management, recycling, toxics, and hazardous waste.
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(10) Governance and Finance, 9 members. Bills relating to local
government procedure, realignment, and budget reform. Bills relating
to state and local revenue and taxation.

(11) Governmental Organization, 13 members. Billsrelating to horse
racing, public gaming, and alcoholic beverages, bills related to the
management of public safety emergencies and disaster response, and
bills regarding the use of state-controlled lands and buildings, state
publishing, seals, bonds, and interstate compacts.

(12) Health, 9 members. Billsrelating to public health, alcohol and
drug abuse, mental health, health insurance and managed care, and
related institutions.

(13) Human Services, 7 members. Bills relating to welfare, socid
programs and services, and related institutions.

(14) Insurance, 8 members. Bills relating to insurance, indemnity,
surety, and warranty agreements.

(15) Judiciary, 5 members. Bills amending the following:

(@ Civil Code, except measures related to retail credit interest rates.

(b) Code of Civil Procedure.

(c) Evidence Code, except matters relating to criminal procedure.

(d) Family Code.

(e) Probate Code.

(f) Bills relating to municipal and state court judgeships, court
attachés, and personnel. Bills relating to liens, claims, and unclaimed
property, collections, and franchises.

(16) Labor and Industrial Relations, 7 members. Bills relating to
labor, industrial safety, unemployment, workers compensation and
insurance, and noncertificated public school employees.

(17) Natural Resources and Water, 9 members. Bills relating to
conservation and the management of public resources, fish and wildlife,
regulation of oil, mining, geothermal development, acid deposition,
wetlands and lakes, global atmospheric effects, ocean and bay pollution,
coastal resources, forestry practices, recreation, parks, and historical
resources. Billsrelating to water supply management.

(18) Public Employment and Retirement, 5 members. Bills relating
to state and local nonschool public employees and public employee
retirement.

(19) Public Safety, 7 members. Bills amending the following:

(a) Evidence Code, relating to criminal procedure.

(b) Pena Code.
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(c) Statutesof apenal nature not related closely to asubject included
in another subdivision of thisrule.

(d) Billsrelating to the Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation.

(20) Rules, 5 members. Proposed amendmentsto the rules and other
matters relating to the business of the Legidature.

(21) Transportation and Housing, 9 members. Bills relating to the
operation, safety, equipment, transfer of ownership, licensing, and
registration of vehicles, aircraft, and vessels. Bills relating to the
Department of Transportation and the Department of Motor Vehicles.
Bills relating to waterways, harbors, highways, public transportation
systems, and airports. Bills relating to housing and community
redevel opment.

(22) VeteransAffairs, 7 members. Billsrelating to veterans, military
affairs, and armories. Bills amending the Military and Veterans Code.

The standing committees of any regular session shall be the standing
committees of concurrent special or extraordinary sessions unless
otherwise ordered by the Senate.

Committee on Legidative Ethics

12.3. (d) (1) TheCommittee on Legidative Ethicsishereby created.
The committee shall be appointed by the Committee on Rules and shall
consist of six Senators, at least two of whom are members of the political
party having the greatest number of membersin the Senate and at |east
two of whom are members of the political party having the second
greatest number of members in the Senate. The members of the
committee shall serve two-year terms. The President pro Tempore and
the Minority Floor Leader shall serve as ex officio, nonvoting members
of the committee.

(2) The Committee on Rules shall select a Chair and aVice Chair,
who may not be members of the same political party. The Chair may
not serve more than two consecutive two-year terms, and the Committee
on Rules shall select a successor who is not a member of the same
political party asthe immediately previous Chair.

(3) Vacanciesin the committee shall be filled within 30 days by the
Committee on Rules for the remainder of aterm.

(4) If acomplaint is filed against a member of the committee, the
Committee on Rules shall temporarily replace the member with a
Senator of the same political party, who shall serve until the complaint
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is dismissed by the committee or the Senate takes action as it deems
appropriate, whichever occurs earlier.

(5) The Committee on Rules, upon the recommendation of the
Committee on L egidative Ethics, shall appoint a Chief Counsel to assist
the committee in carrying out its functions. The staff of the committee
shall be considered permanent and professional, and shall perform their
duties in a nonpartisan manner. No staff of the committee may engage
in partisan activities regarding a Senate election campaign. The
committee may retain independent counsel when necessary for specific
investigations.

(b) The committee shall do all of the following:

(1) The committee shall formulate and recommend, for adoption by
the Senate, standards of conduct for Senators and officers and employees
of the Senate in the performance of their legislative responsibilities.
The Ethics Manual for Members, Officers, and Employees of the United
States House of Representatives, as prepared by the Staff of the
Committee on Standards of Official Conduct, 102nd Congress Second
Session (United States Government Printing Office, Washington, 1992),
the Code of Ethics (Article 2 (commencing with Section 8920) of
Chapter 1 of Part 1 of Division 2 of Title 2 of the Government Code),
and Joint Rule 44 shall serve as guides in the formulation of the
standards of conduct.

(2) Attherequest of any Senator or officer or employee of the Senate,
the committee shall provide an advisory opinion with respect to the
standards of conduct of the Senate on the general propriety of past,
current, or anticipated conduct of that Senator, officer, or employee.
The opinion shall be rendered within 21 days unlessthe Chair and Vice
Chair agree otherwise. The committee may, with appropriate deletions
to ensure the privacy of theindividuals concerned, publish the advisory
opinions for the guidance of other Senators, officers, or employees.

(3) The committee shall develop, issue, and annually update a clear,
informative, and usable manual for the Senate based on the standards
of conduct adopted by the Senate, including any advisory opinions
published pursuant to paragraph (2).

(4) The committee shall conduct periodic workshops, at least once
each calendar year, for Senators and officers and employees of the
Senate, including workshops specifically designed for newly elected
Senators and newly appointed officers and employees. At least oncein
each biennial session, each Senator, and each officer or employee of
the Senate who is a designated employee under the Senate Conflict of
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Interest Code, shall attend one of these workshops. The workshops shall
include, but not be limited to, acomprehensive review of all applicable
statutes and Senate rules.

(5) After adoption by the Senate of the standards of conduct, the
committee shall receive and review complaints alleging violations of
the standards of conduct by Senators, or officers or employees of the
Senate, in accordance with the procedures specified in subdivisions (c)
to (9), inclusive.

(6) The committee shall maintain a record of its investigations,
hearings, and other proceedings. All records, complaints, documents,
and reports filed with, submitted to, or made by the committee, and all
records and transcripts of any investigations or hearings of the committee
shall be confidential and may not be open to inspection by any person
other than a member of the committee or the staff of the committee,
except as otherwise specifically provided for in this rule. Any member
of the committee or any person on the staff of the committee who
discloses any record, complaint, document, report, or transcript that is
confidential shall be subject to discipline. The committee may, by a
majority vote of the membership of the committee, authorizetherelease
of any records, complaints, documents, reports, and transcripts in its
possession to the appropriate enforcement agency if the committee
determines that there is probable cause to believe that the violation or
violations alleged in the complaint would constitute a felony or if the
committee determines that the information is material to any matter
pending before the enforcement agency.

(©) (1) Any person may file a complaint with the committee that
alleges aviolation of the standards of conduct.

(2) Except as provided in paragraphs (3) and (4), a complaint may
not befiled more than 18 months after the date that the alleged violation
occurred.

(3) If the committee determines that the person filing the complaint
did not know, or through the exercise of reasonable diligence could not
have known, of the alleged violation within 18 months after the date
that the alleged violation occurred, the complaint may be filed within
three years after the date that the alleged violation occurred.

(4) If acomplaintisfiled within 60 days prior to an election at which
a Senator or officer or employee is a candidate for elective office, the
complaint shall be returned to the person filing the complaint, and the
person shall be informed that the complaint may be filed with an
appropriate enforcement agency and may be refiled with the committee
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after the election. The period of time for filing the complaint shall be
extended for 60 days.

(5) A complaint may not befiledif it allegesaviolation that occurred
prior to the adoption of the standards of conduct.

(d) A complaint shall satisfy all of the following requirements:

(1) It shal beinwriting.

(2) It shall state the name of the person filing the complaint.

(3) It shall state the name of Senator, or the name and position or
title of the officer or employee of the Senate, who is alleged to have
committed a violation of the standards of conduct.

(4) It shall set forth alegations that, if true, would constitute a
violation of the standards of conduct. The allegations shall be stated
with sufficient clarity and detail to enable the committee to make a
finding pursuant to subdivision (h).

(5) It shall state the date of the alleged violation.

(6) It shall include a statement that the allegations are true of the
person’s own knowledge or that the person believes them to be true,
and shall be signed by the person under penalty of perjury.

() Thecommittee, onitsown motion, two-thirds of the membership
concurring, may initiate aproceeding by filing acomplaint that complies
with paragraphs (1) to (5), inclusive, of subdivision (d).

(f) The committee shall promptly send a copy of a complaint to the
Senator, or officer or employee of the Senate, alleged to have committed
the violation, who shall thereafter be designated as the respondent.

(g) If acomplaint isfiled by a person other than the committee, the
Chair and Vice Chair of the committee shall examine the complaint to
determine whether it was filed in accordance with this rule and any
rules of the committee. Within 15 days after the complaint isfiled, the
Chair and Vice Chair shall provide to the committee a copy of the
complaint and their opinion as to whether the allegations in the
complaint, if true, would constitute a violation of the standards of
conduct. If thecommittee, by atwo-thirds vote of its membership, finds
that the allegations, if true, would constitute aviolation of the standards
of conduct, the committee shall hold ahearing within 30 daysto conduct
apreliminary inquiry. If two-thirds of the membership of the committee
failsto find that the allegations, if true, would constitute a violation of
the standards of conduct, it shall dismiss the complaint and so notify
the person who filed the complaint and the respondent, and the complaint
shall not be made public.
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(h) At the preliminary inquiry, the respondent may respond to the
alegations in the complaint by written statement or oral testimony. If
two-thirds of the membership of the committee findsthat probable cause
exists for believing that the respondent committed a violation of the
standards of conduct, the committee shall issue a count-by-count
statement of alleged violations. If two-thirds of the membership of the
committee fails to find that probable cause exists, the committee shall
dismissthe complaint. In either event, the committee shall immediately
notify the respondent and the person who filed the complaint of its
action. If the committee finds that probable cause exists, the statement
of alleged violations shall be made public within seven days.

(i) Within 21 days after the issuance of the statement of alleged
violations, the respondent may file an answer that admits or denies each
count. Upon request of the respondent, the committee may grant the
respondent an additional 21 days to respond.

()) Within 60 days after the issuance of the statement of alleged
violations, the committee shall hold adisciplinary hearing. If amajority
of the membership of each party on the committee failsto find that the
respondent committed a violation of the standards of conduct, the
committee shall dismissthe complaint. If amajority of the membership
of each party on the committee finds by clear and convincing evidence
that the respondent committed a violation of the standards of conduct,
the committee shall take the following action:

(1) If therespondent isa Senator, it shall hold ahearing to determine
an appropriate sanction.

(2) If the respondent is an officer or employee, it shall transmit its
findings to the Committee on Rules for appropriate action.

(k) (1) Atthehearing to determine an appropriate sanction, two-thirds
of the membership of the committee shall determine whether the
violation is serious or minor.

(2) If the committee determines that a violation is minor or failsto
determine that a violation is serious, two-thirds of the membership of
the committee (A) shall, if it determines that the violation bears upon
the exercise of aright or privilege, recommend that the Committee on
Rulesdeny or limit that right or privilege and shall transmit itsfindings
and recommendation to the Committee on Rules, or (B) shall impose
any lesser sanction. Within 15 days after the imposition of a lesser
sanction, the respondent may appea the sanction imposed to the
Committee on Rules.
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(3) If thecommittee determinesthat aviolation is serious, two-thirds
of the membership of the committee shall recommend that the Senate
take one or more of thefollowing actionsand shall transmit itsfindings
and recommendation to the Senate:

(A) Thedenia or limitation of any right or privilege, if the violation
bears upon the exercise of that right or privilege.

(B) A reprimand for a serious violation.

(C) A censure for amore serious violation.

(D) Anexpulsion for amost serious violation.

() The Senate shall, within 15 legislative days after receiving the
findings and recommendation, vote on the recommendation of the
committee. The Senate, by 21 votes, may deny or limit any right or
privilege of, reprimand, or censure the Senator or, by 27 votes, may
expel the Senator.

(m) The committee or Senate may defer any action required by this
ruleif other proceedings have been commenced on the same matter.

(n) (1) At al hearings, the Chief Counsel of the committee shall
present the case. All relevant and probative evidence is admissible
unlessit is privileged. Witnesses may be called and cross-examined by
the committee and the respondent, and exhibits and other documents
may be entered into the record. The respondent has the right to be
represented by legal counsel or any other person of hisor her choosing.

(2) If the committee receives, at any time, any exculpatory
information relating to the alleged violation, the committee shall make
the information available to the respondent.

(o) If the committee determines that the complaint was filed with
maliciousintent, it may request that the Committee on Rulesreimburse
the expenses incurred by the respondent.

(p) At any time during the proceedings, the respondent may admit
that he or she committed a violation of the standards of conduct. If the
respondent admits some but not al of the violations alleged in the
complaint or the counts set forth in the statement of alleged violations,
the committee shall find that the admitted violations constituted a
violation of the standards of conduct and may continue the proceedings
to determine whether the other alleged violations constituted violations
of the standards of conduct. If the respondent admits to all alleged
violations, the committee shall find that the admitted violations
congtituted a violation of the standards of conduct, terminate the
preliminary inquiry or disciplinary hearing, and take the action required
by paragraph (1) or (2) of subdivision (j).
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(q) Meetings of the committee may not be open to the public until
the committee finds that probable cause exists for believing that the
respondent committed a violation of the standards of conduct.
Subsequent meetings of the committee or Senate shall be public, and
notice of any meeting shall be published in the Senate File for four
calendar days prior to the meeting.

(r) If the committee finds that probable cause exists for believing
that the respondent committed a violation of the standards of conduct,
the transcript of any testimony given, or any documents admitted into
evidence, at apublic hearing and any report prepared by the committee
subsequent to that finding that states afinal finding or recommendation
shall be open to public inspection.

(s) Upon request of the respondent, the committee may permit the
respondent to inspect, copy, or photograph books, papers, documents,
photographs, or other tangible objects that relate to the allegations in
the complaint. If the committee finds that probable cause exists for
believing that the respondent committed a violation of the standards of
conduct, the committee shall permit the respondent to inspect, copy, or
photograph books, papers, documents, photographs, or other tangible
objects that relate to the statement of alleged violations.

() (1) A Senator or officer or employee of the Senate may not
directly or indirectly use or attempt to use his or her officia authority
or influence to intimidate, threaten, coerce, command, or attempt to
intimidate, threaten, coerce, or command any person for the purpose of
interfering with the right of that person to file a complaint with the
committee, testify before, or in any way cooperate with, the committee
or any panel.

(2) For the purpose of paragraph (1), “use of official authority or
influence” includes promising to confer, or conferring, any benefit;
effecting, or threatening to effect, any reprisal; or taking, or directing
others to take, or recommending, processing, or approving, any
personnel action, including, but not limited to, appoi ntment, promotion,
transfer, assignment, performance evaluation, suspension, or other
disciplinary action.

(3) Nothing in this subdivision may be construed to authorize any
person to disclose information the disclosure of which is otherwise
prohibited by law.

(u) The committee may adopt rules governing its proceedings not
inconsistent with this rule. The provisions of Joint Rule 36 relating to
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investigating committees apply to the committee to the extent those
provisions are consistent with thisrule.

(v) The powers and procedures set forth in subdivisions (b) to (u),
inclusive, confer independent authority and may not belimited or altered
by Joint Rule 45.

General Research Committee

12.5. The General Research Committeeis hereby created pursuant
to Section 11 of Article IV of the California Constitution, which relates
to legidlative committees. The committee consists of the 40 Senators,
and the President pro Tempore isits chair. The committee is allocated
all subjects within the scope of legidlative regulation and control, but
may not undertake any investigation that another committee has been
specifically requested or directed to undertake. The General Research
Committee may act through subcommittees appointed by the Senate
Committee on Rules. Each member of the General Research Committee
is authorized and directed to receive and investigate requests for
legislative action made by individuals or groups and to report thereon
to the full committee.

The committee and its members shall have and exercise all of the
rights, duties, and powers conferred upon investigating committeesand
their members by the Senate Rules and the Joint Rules of the Senate
and Assembly. However, neither the committee nor its members may
issue asubpoenawithout the prior approval of the Committee on Rules.
The committee has the following additional powers and duties:

(& To contract with other agencies, public or private, for therendition
and affording of services, facilities, studies, and reportsto the committee
as the committee deems necessary to assist it to carry out the purposes
for which it is created.

(b) To cooperate with and secure the cooperation of county, city,
city and county, and other local law enforcement agencies in
investigating any matter within the scope established by this rule, and
to direct the sheriff of any county to serve subpoenas, orders, and other
process issued by the committee.

(c) To meet and act at any place within the State of California and,
when authorized in writing by the Committee on Rulesto do so, to meet
and act outside the state to carry out its duties.

(d) To report its findings and recommendations to the Legislature
and the people from time to time.

98



SR 4 — 16—

(e) To act during sessions of the Legislature, including any recess.

(f) Todo any and all other things necessary or convenient to enable
it fully and adequately to exercise its powers, perform its duties, and
accomplish the objects and purposes of thisrule.

The Committee on Rules may allocate, from time to time, to the
General Research Committee from the Senate Operating Fund those
sumsthat are necessary to permit the General Research Committee and
the members thereof to carry out the duties imposed on them. In
addition, the Committee on Rules may allocate to any subcommittee
from the Senate Operating Fund those sums that the Committee on
Rules deems necessary to compl ete the investigation or study conferred
upon that subcommittee.

12.6. A select committeeisasubcommittee of the General Research
Committee. Staff providing services to a select committee are Senate
employees assigned by the Committee on Rulesto the General Research
Committee.

(8 A Senator who proposes to establish a select committee shall
submit to the Committee on Rules awritten request that includes all of
the following:

(1) A description of thetopic to be addressed by the sel ect committee
and a general work plan and timetable, including hearings, anticipated
work product, and staffing needs and other anticipated resource
demands.

(2) A statement by the Senator proposing the select committee that
he or she has discussed his or her plans with the chair of the standing
committee having jurisdiction over the subject matter of the proposed
select committee. The statement shall describe any objectionsthat chair
has to the establishment of the proposed select committee.

(b) A select committee may be established only by a resolution
adopted by the Committee on Rules that specifies the jurisdiction of
the select committee. In making this decision, the Committee on Rules
shall consider any objections to that action raised by the chair of a
standing committee having jurisdiction over the subject matter of the
proposed select committee.

() The Committee on Rules shall appoint the members of a select
committee. A select committee may act only with regard to the particular
study or investigation assigned to it by the Committee on Rules.

(d) A select committee is terminated automatically upon the
adjournment of the regular session in which it is established, or at an
earlier time specified in the resol ution. In deciding whether to reestablish
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a select committee established in a previous regular session, the
Committee on Rules shall consider the extent to which the select
committee successfully achieved its assigned objectives.

Additional Committee on Rules Powers

12.7. In addition to other rights, duties and powers vested in the
Committee on Rules, the committee and the membersthereof shall have
and exercise al of therights, duties, and powers of the General Research
Committee and the members thereof, as provided in Rule 12.5, with
authority to act on any subject alocated by Rule 12.5 to the General
Research Committee.

Committee on Rules

13. (@) The Committee on Rules is charged with the genera
responsibility for the administrative functioning of the Senate. The
committee has general charge of the books, documents, and other papers
and property of the Senate and shall seethat the same are properly kept,
cared for, filed, or otherwise disposed of in accordance with applicable
law and rules. The committee a so has the duties of making studiesand
recommendations designed to promote, improve, and expedite the
business and procedure of the Senate and its committees, including
investigating committees consisting wholly or in part of Members of
the Senate, and of proposing any amendments to the rules deemed
necessary to accomplish those purposes.

(b) The Committee on Rules shall continue in existence during any
recess of the Legislature until the convening of the next regular session,
and shall have the same powers and duties as while the Senate is in
session. The committee hasthe authority to fill vacanciesin any Senate
committee or in the Senate membership of any joint committee.

() The committee and its members shall have and exerciseall of the
rights, duties, and powers conferred upon investigating committeesand
their members by the Joint Rules of the Senate and Assembly as they
are adopted and amended from time to time, which provisions are
incorporated herein and made applicable to the Committee on Rules
and its members.

(d) The committee may make available to any Senate or joint
committee, or any Member of the Senate, assistance in connection with
the duties of the committee or other legid ative matters as the personnel
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resources under the direction of the committee or its other facilities
permit.

(e) All employees on the payroll of the Senate are employees of the
Senate and not of individua members, and they are under the direct
control of the Committee on Rules. The Committee on Ruleshasgenera
supervision over all employees of the Senate and the powers and duties
to suspend, discipline, or discharge any employees when necessary.
Any insubordination or inefficiency on the part of any employee shall
be reported to the Committee on Rules.

(f) The committee shall make available and furnish to the Members
of the Senate, and the Senate committees, personnel resources as may
be reasonably necessary for the Members and the committees to carry
out their duties.

(g) The Committee on Rules constitutes the Committee on
Introduction of Billsand has charge of the engrossment and enrollment
of bills, the contingent expenses of the Senate, and legidlative printing,
except insofar as these functions are delegated to the Secretary of the
Senate.

(h) The rooms, passages, and buildings set apart for the use of the
Senate are under the direction of the Committee on Rules, and the
committee may assign the press desks in the Senate Chamber to
accredited newspaper representatives.

(i) Executive communication of nominations sent by the Governor,
or any other entity with the authority to make appointments, to the
Senate for confirmation shall be referred to the Committee on Rules,
unless otherwise ordered by the Senate, without debate.

() The Committee on Rules shall, at each regular session, appoint a
Member of the Senate to serve on the Judicial Council and has the
authority during any joint recessto fill any vacancy in that position that
occurs during the recess.

(k) When areport of ajoint legislative committee is delivered to the
Senate Desk, the Committee on Rules shal refer it to a standing
committee for review and appropriate action.

Expenses of Senate Committees
13.1. All claimsfor expensesincurred by investigating committees
of the Senate, the Secretary of the Senate, and the Sergeant at Arms

shall be approved by the Committee on Rules or its authorized
representative before the claims are presented to the Controller.
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All proposed expenditures, including furniture, equipment, and other
property, but not including stationery supplies, shall be approved by
the Committee on Rules or its authorized representatives before the
expenses are incurred, unless the expenditure is specifically exempted
from the provisions of thisrule by the resolution authorizing it.

A warrant may not be drawn in payment of any claim for expenses
until the approval of the Committee on Rules, or its authorized
representative, has been obtained in accordance with thisrule.

The Committee on Rules may adopt rules and regulations limiting
the amount, time, and place of expenses and allowances to be paid to
employees of Senate investigating committees and regulating the terms
and conditions of employment of their employees. Copies of all rules
and regulations adopted pursuant to this rule shall be distributed to the
chair of every investigating committee.

Alteration, Repair, Improvement to Senate

13.2. The Committee on Rules is authorized and directed to incur
and pay expenses of the Senate not otherwise provided for as the
committee determines are reasonably necessary, including the repair,
alteration, improvement, and equipping of the Senate Chamber and the
offices provided for the Senate in the State Capitol.

In order to avoid unanticipated reversions of appropriations for
contingent expenses, the Committee on Rules may designate the
appropriation from which payment shall be made pursuant to allocations
to committees or for other purposes. If insufficient money is available
in any appropriation to pay al claims pursuant to allocations charged
against it, the committee shall designate another appropriation from
which the allocations shall be paid.

Rooms and Property of Senate

13.3. The Committee on Rulesisresponsible for the saf ekeeping of
Senate property. The Director of General Servicesisdirected to maintain
the Senate Chamber and all the committee rooms and other rooms used
by the Senators and officers of the Senate in a condition that they will
be available for the use of the Senate at any time. It is further directed
that no persons other than the Members, officers, and employees of the
Senate may occupy or usethe offices, committee rooms, or other rooms
now occupied by the Senate without permission as hereinafter provided,
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that the desks, furniture, and other equipment of the Senate shall be at
the disposal of the Committee on Rules, and that no person except
Members of the Senate may occupy any of the Senate’s offices or make
use of Senate equipment without permission of the committee or its
authorized representative.

Inventory of Senate Property

13.4. The Committee on Rules is authorized and directed, through
itsauthorized representative, to make and maintain acompl ete inventory
of all property of the Senate, including all property in the possession
or control of any Senate committee. The Committee on Rules has
custody and control of all property of the Senate and shall adopt rules
or orders as it may determine are necessary relating to the purchase,
care, custody, and use or disposal thereof.

Status of Standing Rules for Regular Session

13.5. Theadoption of the Standing Rulesfor any special session are
not to be construed as modifying or rescinding the Standing Rules of
the Senate for aregular session.

Operating Expense Fund

13.6. The Committee on Rulesisthe committeeidentified in Section
9126 of the Government Code. The balance of all money in the Senate
Operating Fund, including money now or hereafter appropriated by the
Legidature, except sums that are made available specifically for
purposes other than the expenses of designated committees, is hereby
made available to the Committee on Rules for any charges or claimsit
may incur in carrying out the duties imposed upon it by these rules or
by Senate or concurrent resolution.

Rules Committee Appointees
13.8. The Committee on Rules shal review its nonlegislator
appointees every two years. That review shall be completed not later

than the 120th calendar day of the regular session in which the review
is undertaken.
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Schedule of Committee Meetings

14. The Committee on Rules shall propose to the Senate such
schedulesfor regular meetings of the standing committeesaswill permit
all members of each committeeto attend without aconflict of committee
engagements.

The committee may also propose such special committee meetings
or special schedules of committee meetingsaswill facilitate the business
of the Senate. Those schedules may provide a specia schedule of
committee meetings upon certain days of the week or to meet any specia
condition that may arise.

Powers of Standing Committees

16. Each standing committee of the Senate to which a proposed law
or bill isassigned hasfull power and authority during the session of the
Legislature, or any recess thereof, to make an investigation and study
concerning any proposed law or bill as the committee shall determine
necessary to enable it to properly act thereon.

In the exercise of the power granted by thisrule, each committee may
appoint a secretary and employ clerical, legal, and technical assistants
as may appear necessary when money has been made available therefor
by the Senate.

Each standing committee is authorized and empowered to summon
and subpoena witnesses, to require the production of papers, books,
accounts, reports, documents, records, and papers of every kind and
description, to issue subpoenas, and to take all necessary means to
compel the attendance of witnesses and to procure testimony, oral and
documentary. However, no committee may issue a subpoena, nor may
a committee require testimony under oath, without the prior approval
of the Committee on Rules.

The Sergeant at Arms, or other person designated by the Sergeant at
Arms or by the committee, shall serve any and all subpoenas, orders,
and other process that may be issued by the committee, when directed
to do so upon avote of the mgority of the membership of the committee.

Each of the members of the standing committees is authorized and
empowered to administer oaths, and all of the provisions of Chapter 4
(commencing with Section 9400) of Part 1 of Division 2 of Title 2 of
the Government Code, relating to the attendance and examination of
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witnesses before the Legislature and the committees thereof, apply to
the committees.

All officers of this state, including the head of each department,
agency, and subdivision thereof, all employees of the departments,
agencies, and subdivisions of the state, the L egislative Counsel, and all
other persons, whether connected with the state government or not,
shall give and furnish to these committees upon request such
information, records, and documents as the committees deem necessary
or proper for the achievement of the purposes for which each standing
committee was created.

Each standing committee may meet at the State Capitol and do any
and all things necessary or convenient to enableit to exercise the powers
and perform the duties herein granted to it, and may expend such money
as may be made available by the Senate for that purpose, except that
no committee may incur any indebtedness unless money has been first
made available therefor.

Funerals

17.5. The Chair or Vice Chair of the Committee on Rules may
designate any one or more of the Members of the Senate as a Senate
committeeto attend funeralsin appropriate circumstances. The Members
so designated may receive expenses as provided in Joint Rule 35.

The Chair or Vice Chair of the Committee on Rules, or any Member
of the Senate designated by either of these officers, may incur such
expense as may be necessary for the purchase on behalf of the Senate
of suitable floral piecesfor the funeral.

All expenses incurred pursuant to this rule shall be paid out of the
money allocated from the Senate Operating Fund to the Committee on
Rules and disbursed, after certification by the Chair or Vice Chair of
the committee or by the committee’s disbursing officer appointed and
designated therefor by the committee, upon warrants drawn by the
Controller upon the Treasury.

Expenditures
18. A member of acommittee may not incur any expense chargeable
to the Senate unless authorized by resolution of the Senate.

The Committee on Rules shall provide, by rules and regulations, for
the manner of authorizing expenditures by Members, committees, and
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officers and employees of the Senate that are not otherwise authorized
by law, these rules, or the Joint Rules of the Senate and Assembly, and
for the payment of the expenditures from the Senate Operating Fund
upon certification of claimstherefor to the Controller by the Committee
on Rules or its authorized representative.

Printing of Reports

18.5. All requests for the printing of reports of Senate committees
shall be made to the Committee on Rules.

The Committee on Rules shall determineif the report isto be printed,
the number of copies needed, and whether or not the report shall be
printed in the Journal.

If the report isto be printed by the Office of State Publishing, it shall
hold the type for each Senate committee report for a period of 90 days
from the date of thefirst printing or for such other time asthe Committee
on Rules deems necessary.

PROCEDURES AND RULES
Resolutions and Constitutional Amendments

19. Joint, concurrent, and Senate resolutions, and constitutional
amendments shall be treated the same as bills under these rules, except
that they shall have only one official reading, which reading shall occur
after they have been reported by committee.

Parliamentary Rules

20. Inall casesnot provided for by the Constitution, these rules, the
Joint Rules of Senate and Assembly, or statute, the authority shall be
the latest edition of Mason’s Manual or the custom and usage of the
Senate.

Suspension of Rules or Amending of Rules
21. A standing rule of the Senate may not be adopted, amended, or
repealed except upon an affirmative vote of a maority of the

membership of the Senate, one day’s notice being given, except that
any rule not requiring more than a majority vote may be temporarily
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suspended without that notice by avote of amajority of the membership
of the Senate. A rule requiring a two-thirds vote on any question may
be amended only by a two-thirds vote on one day’s notice, except that
arulerequiring atwo-thirds vote may betemporarily suspended without
that notice by a two-thirds vote.

All proposed amendments to these rules shall, upon presentation, be
referred to the Committee on Rules without debate.

Suspension of the Joint Rules

21.1. Pursuant to Joint Rule 33, ajoint rule may not be suspended
by the Senate except with the concurrence of 27 Members unless a
lower voteis prescribed by these rules or the Joint Rules of the Senate
and the Assembly.

Permission of Committee on Rules

21.2. Notwithstanding Rule 21 or 21.1, a Senate or Joint Rule may
not be suspended unless the Committee on Rules determines that an
extraordinary circumstance exists that justifies the suspension.

Rules Governing Standing Committees

21.5. Except as otherwise provided in these rules, standing
committees of the Senate shall be governed as follows:

(8 Theofficersof each Senate committee shall beachair, vice chair,
and secretary.

(b) The chair shall preside at meetings when present except when
the committeeis considering a bill of which he or sheisthe sole author
or the lead author. Whenever the chair is not presiding, the vice chair
shall assume the duties of the chair. In the absence of both, a member
designated by the chair shall preside.

(c) The secretary shall keep a complete record of the meetings and
actions taken by the committee. Bills and other measures favorably
acted upon shall be reported to the Senate as expeditiously asthereports
can be prepared.

(d) The committee shall meet in regular session on the day and hour
designated by the Committee on Rules. Adjourned meetings or special
meetings shall be held at the time fixed in the adjourning motion, or,
for aspecia meeting, on the call of the chair.
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(e) A special meeting may be called by the chair, with the approval
of the Committee on Rules, by giving reasonable notice to al members
of the committee, either in writing or by telephone, specifying the
purpose of the meeting, the time and place thereof, and the matters to
be considered at the meeting. Notice of hearing of bills as required by
subdivision (@) of Joint Rule 62 may also be given in the Daily File. A
matter may not be considered at the special meeting unless specified
in the notice.

A specia meeting shall be scheduled so as to permit all members of
the committee to attend without conflict with other scheduled committee
meetings.

(f) A majority of the membership of the committee shall constitute
a quorum. A vote of a majority of the membership of the committee
shall be required to table a bill, remove it from the table, or reconsider
avoteon ahill.

(g) Action may not be taken on any measure outside of a duly
constituted committee meeting.

(h) The chair shall set the hearings of bills and arrange the calendar
for committee hearings. Notice of hearing of any bill shall be given to
the author and other persons requiring notice. A bill may not be
considered in the absence of the author without his or her consent,
except that a bill may be presented by the author’s representative who
isauthorized in writing.

(i) A committee or asubcommittee thereof, by amajority vote of the
membership of the committee, may meet in executive session for any
purpose authorized by Section 9029 of the Government Code.
Otherwise, all meetings shall be open and public.

() The chair shall direct the order of presentation of the arguments
for and against matters for consideration by the committee, and shall
permit questionsto be asked by members of the committeein an orderly
fashion and in keeping with proper decorum.

(k) Further consideration of a hill that has been voted out of a
committee or defeated shall be by reconsideration only, as follows:

(1) A motion to reconsider a vote by which abill is voted out shall
bein order, and shall be voted upon at the same meeting. If the motion
is carried by avote of amajority of the membership of the committee,
the bill may be considered at that meeting, provided the author is present,
or at a subsegquent meeting.

(2) Theprocedurefor reconsideration of abill that has been defeated
shall conform to the requirements of subdivision (a) of Joint Rule 62.
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Any bill as to which reconsideration has been granted pursuant to this
paragraph may not be heard again until a subsequent meeting of the
committee, after being calendared in the Daily File.

() Any hill that has been laid on the table and is removed from the
table at a later meeting may not be heard again until a subsequent
meeting of the committee, after being calendared in the Daily File and
after notice.

(m) When a committee adopts proposed amendments to a bill, the
bill may be taken up for vote at that meeting or, if the committee or
author requests, sent out to print before final action. If the amendments
arenot in proper form, they shall be prepared and submitted to the chair
for approval before being reported to the Desk. Amendments submitted
by the author that, in the opinion of the committee chair, are major or
substantial shall be submitted to the committee at least two legislative
days before the bill is scheduled for hearing.

(n) A bill may not be set for hearing, nor may any notice thereof be
published, by a Senate committee until the bill has been referred to the
committee by the Committee on Rules.

(o) Thechair may appoint, with the permission of the Committee on
Rules, subcommittees of one or more members to consider and
recommend to the full committee action on matters as may be assigned
to the subcommittee for consideration from time to time by the chair.
The chair may assign and reassign members of, and matters to, the
various subcommittees. The recommendation of a subcommittee may
be accepted by a vote of amajority of the members of the committee.

(p) Inal cases not provided for by this rule, the Senate Rules, the
Joint Rules of the Senate and Assembly, or statute, the authority shall
be the latest edition of Mason's Manual.

Additional Rules

21.6. Committees may adopt additional rulesthat are not in conflict
with Rule 21.5 or other rules.

Reporting Measures Out of Committee
21.7. The vote of a mgority of the membership of a standing

committee shall be required to report abill, constitutional amendment,
concurrent resolution, or joint resolution out of committee.
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A vote of amgjority of al members of astanding committee who are
present and voting shall be required to report a Senate resolution out
of committee.

Press Participation

21.8. Accredited press representatives may not be excluded from
any public legislative meeting or hearing, and may not be prohibited
from taking photographs of, televising, or recording the committee or
house hearings, subject to the following conditions:

(1) Thisrule extendsto all public legisative meetings.

(2) Lights may be used only when cameras are filming and, when
possible, proceedingsin hearing rooms and the chamber shall be filmed
without lights.

(3) Every effort should be made to set up filming equipment before
hearings or sessions begin.

(4) Thecommittee chair or the Committee on Rules shall be notified,
as far in advance of the proceedings as possible, that recordings and
television cameras will be present and filming.

(5) To the extent practical, flash cameras shall not be used.

(6) Photographs shall be taken in an orderly and expeditious manner
S0 as to cause the least possible inconvenience to the committee or to
the Members in the chamber.

However, the chair of acommittee may request any person to relocate
or remove any object, or discontinue the use of any equipment, that is
situated or used in amanner so asto disrupt the proceedings or to create
apotential danger to, or substantially obstruct the view of, members of
the committee or the public.

In case any person failsto respond to arequest of the chair to rel ocate,
remove, or discontinue the use of the objects or equipment, the
committee may, by majority vote, require it.

INTRODUCTION AND REFERENCE OF MEASURES
Introduction, First Reading, and Reference of Measures
22. Any Senator desiring to introduce a hill, constitutional

amendment, concurrent resolution, joint resolution, or Senate resolution
shall send it to the Senate Desk.
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When received at the Secretary’s desk, a bill shall, under the proper
order of business, be numbered, read, printed, and referred by the
Committee on Rulesto astanding committee. The Committee on Rules
shall check all Assembly measures before reference to committee and
shall designate the committee to which they shall be referred.

All joint resolutions, concurrent resolutions, and Senate resolutions
shall be automatically referred to the Committee on Rules upon
introduction, and may be rereferred to any other standing committee
upon the vote of a majority of the membership of the Committee on
Rules.

Unless otherwise ordered by the Senate without debate, the assignment
of the measure shall then be complete and, after printing, the Secretary
shall deliver the measure to the committee designated by the Committee
on Rules.

Under the order of Messages from the Assembly, the Secretary shall
read each Assembly bill the first time and shall read the name of the
committee to which the bill has been assigned by the Committee on
Rules. Unless otherwise ordered by the Senate without debate the
assignment of the bill shall then be complete, and the Secretary shall
deliver the bill to the committee so designated.

Bill Introduction Limitation

22.5. (a) A Member of the Senate may introduce or subsequently
author not more than 40 billsin the regular session.

(b) Thisrule may be suspended with respect to a particular bill by
approval of the Committee on Rules.

(c) Thisruledoesnot apply to aconstitutional amendment, any type
of resolution, or abill introduced by a committee.

Short Title

22.6. A bill may not add a short title that names a current or former
Member of the Legislature.

Introduction of Bills by a Committee

23. (a) A standing committee may introduce a bill germane to any
subject within the proper consideration of the committee in the same
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manner as any Member. A committee bill shall contain the signatures
of all of the members of the committee.

(b) A committee may amend into a bill related provisions germane
to the subject and embraced within the title and, with the consent of the
author, may constitute that bill a committee bill.

Bill Introduction Deadline

23.5. The Senate Desk shall remain open for theintroduction of bills
from 9:00 am. to 5:00 p.m. on the days designated in subdivision (a)
of Joint Rule 54 asthe deadlinesfor the introduction of billsinthefirst
and second years of the regular session.

Introduction of Bills and Resolutions at Special Sessions

24. Whenever, at any specia session, abill or resolution isreceived
at the Desk, under the order of Introduction of Bills, it shall be referred
to the Committee on Rules, which shall decide whether or not the hill
or resolution can properly be considered at the session. If, in the
judgment of the Committee on Rules, the bill or resolution can be
considered, the committee shall report the bill or resolution back and
designate the committee to which it shall be assigned. Thereafter the
bill or resolution shall be assigned a number by the Secretary, read the
first time, and referred to the committee recommended by the Committee
on Rules unless otherwise referred on motion without debate.

Resolutions

24.5. A Senate concurrent resolution or Senate resolution may be
introduced relating to apresent or former state or federal elected officia
or amember of his or her immediate family. Other resolutions for the
purpose of commendation or congratulation of any person, group, or
organization, or for the purpose of expressing sympathy, regret, or
sorrow on the death of any person, shall be prepared as Rules Committee
resolutions and presented to the Committee on Rules for appropriate
action.

The Committee on Rules may approve exceptions to this rule for
Senate resolutions. The Secretary may not accept for introduction any
Senate resolution that is contrary to this rule unless it is accompanied
by the approval of the Committee on Rules.
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Senate Resolutions

25. All Senate resolutions eligible to be introduced under the rules,
upon being presented, shall be given a number by the Secretary. A
Senate resolution shall be printed, and indexed in the History and
Journal.

Bills Authored by a Former Member

26. Whenever abill in the Senate is authored by an individual who
isnolonger aMember of the Legidature, upon arequest of acommittee
or current Member of the house in which the bill was introduced, the
Senate Committee on Rules may authorize that committee or Member
to be the author of that bill. Absent that authorization, action may not
be taken by a committee or the Senate with respect to a bill authored
by aformer Member.

Birrs iN COMMITTEE
Author’'s Amendments

27. Upon request of the author of abill, the chair of the committee
to which the bill has been referred may, by hisor her individual action
taken independently of any committee meeting, cause the bill to be
reported to the Senate with the recommendation that amendments
submitted by the author be adopted and the bill be reprinted asamended
and rereferred to the committee.

Withdrawing a Bill From Committee
28. A bill or resolution may not be withdrawn from committee except
upon written notice being first given to the Committee on Rules and by
21 votes of the Senate.
Consent Calendar
28.3. (a) If aSenatebill or Assembly bill isamended in the Senate

to create anew hill or to rewrite the bill, a standing committee may not
place the bill on its consent calendar, and may not repo